

PANEL DECISION ISSUED AUGUST 9, 2023

Case No. 23-5044

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE: SEALED CASE,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:23-sc-00031
Hon. Judge Howell

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN
BANC**

David Greene
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109-7701
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
david@eff.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

September 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, RELATED CASES AND STATUTES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL’S FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS DEFIES PRECEDENT FROM THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT, AND IT CONFLICTS WITH THE LAW OF OTHER CIRCUITS.	4
A. Prior Restraints Are Uniquely Disfavored Under Longstanding First Amendment Precedent.	4
B. The Panel Did Not Apply the “Most Exacting” Strict Scrutiny Due to Prior Restraints.....	7
C. The Panel Erred in Holding That <i>Freedman</i> ’s Procedural Protections Do Not Apply.....	10

II. IF LEFT UNDISTURBED, THE PANEL’S DECISION PRESENTS A
THREAT TO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN THIS COURT..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(G)(1) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	3
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	8
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	8
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (“CBS”)</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984)	7, 10
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).	10
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	4
<i>Microsoft v. DOJ</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	14
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)).	5, 6
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>New York Times v. United States (Pentagon Papers)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7, 10
<i>Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	9

<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	5
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	5, 7
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	8
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	4, 7
<i>Spokane Arcades, Inc. v. Brockett</i> , 631 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Simants</i> , 236 N.W.2d 794 (Neb. 1975).	6
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	11, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2705	3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2709	10

Other Authorities

Claire Cain Miller, <i>Tech Companies Concede to Surveillance Program</i> , N.Y. Times (June 7, 2013),	13
<i>NDO Fairness Act</i> , H.R. 3089, 117th Cong. (2023)	14
<i>Who Has Your Back</i> , EFF (2014) (detailing which companies published transparency reports),.....	13
